
 Page 1 of 1  

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
Agenda Item# 12.1a 

 
Meeting Date:  October 24, 2024 
 
 
Subject: Approval/Ratification of Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements 

Approval/Ratification of Other Agreements 
Approval of Bid Awards 
Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment 
Change Notices 
Notices of Completion 

 
 Information Item Only 
 Approval on Consent Agenda 
 Conference (for discussion only) 
 Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: ______________)  
 Conference/Action 
 Action 
 Public Hearing 

 
Division:  Business Services 
 
Recommendation:  Recommend approval of items submitted. 
 
Background/Rationale:   
 
Financial Considerations:  See attached. 
 
LCAP Goal(s): College, Career and Life Ready Graduates; Safe, Emotionally Healthy, 
Engaged Students; Family and Community Empowerment; Operational Excellence    
 
Documents Attached:  
1. Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements 
2. Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment 
3. Recommended Bid Awards – Facilities Projects 
4. Change Notices – Facilities Projects 
5. Notices of Completion – Facilities Projects 
 

Estimated Time of Presentation:  N/A 

Submitted by:  Janea Marking, Chief Business Officer 

  Tina Alvarez Bevens, Contract Analyst 

Approved by:   Lisa Allen, Superintendent



 Page 1 of 8  

GRANTS, ENTITLEMENTS AND OTHER INCOME AGREEMENTS – REVENUE 

Contractor New Grant   Amount 

STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAM DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00040-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$826,544 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/24 – 6/30/26  Description: Amendment No. 1 for Tobacco-Use Prevention Education (TUPE) 
for Grades Six through Twelve, Tier 2. 
 
STRATEGY AND INNOVATION DEPARTMENT 

PACE/CORE Districts 
A24-00179 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/24 – 6/30/25   Description: Engages in research on the quantitative data in the CORE data 
system and qualitative “deep dive” studies into policy and practice in partnership with Stanford University.  

 

TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 

SAC Public Library Authority 
A24-00180 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 9/25/24 – 9/30/29  Description: Establish a working relationship with SAC Public Library and 
SCUSD to allow the use of student identification numbers as public library cards. 

 

NUTRITION SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A23-00097-2 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$95,981 
No Match 

Period: 3/15/23 – 6/1/25  Description: Amendment No. 2 extension request for the 2022 National School 
Lunch Program Equipment Assistance Grant. 

 

NUTRITION SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00181 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$150,000 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/24 – 2/1/25  Description: School Breakfast Program and Summer Meal Programs Start-up 
and Expansion Grant. 

 

ABRAHAM LINCOLN, A.M. WINN AND GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER 

City of Rancho Cordova 
A24-00182 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$15,000 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/24 – 6/30/25  Description: Community Enhancement and Investment Fund (CEIF) Program 
for field trips.  AM Winn, Abe Lincoln and George Washington Carver are the SCUSD recipients. 

 

DAVID LUBIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

Payne & Payne Photography 
A24-00178 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 10/3/24 – 10/3/45  Description: Picture Day at David Lubin Elementary School. 



 Page 2 of 8  

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00159-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$31,000 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00176-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$272,005 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00177-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$9,572,361 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00183-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$14,922 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00184-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$14,807 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00185 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$10,197,892 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00186 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$271,586 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/23 – 6/30/24  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Expenditure Reports. 
 

 



 Page 3 of 8  

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00187-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$2,238 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00188-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$35,000 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00189-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$452,913 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education Federal Grants: Indirect Cost Rate Reports.  
Fiscal years were incorrectly inputted on form – State requested it to be at the beginning. 

 

SAFE SCHOOLS DEPARTMENT 

Various Agencies 
A24-00191 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 10/4/24 – 6/30/27  Description: MOU to establish a collaborative partnership between county 
agencies to decrease African American child deaths in County of Sacramento; partnership known as 
Interagency Multidisciplinary Team (MDT).  DHA No. M-266-27. 

 

SAFE SCHOOLS DEPARTMENT 

Various Agencies 
A24-00192 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 10/4/24 – 6/30/27  Description: MOU to establish a collaborative partnership between county 
agencies to decrease African American child deaths in County of Sacramento; partnership known as 
Interagency Multidisciplinary Team (MDT).  DHA No. M-269-27. 

 

SAFE SCHOOLS DEPARTMENT 

Various Agencies 
A24-00193 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 10/4/24 – 6/30/27  Description: MOU to establish a collaborative partnership between county 
agencies to decrease African American child deaths in County of Sacramento; partnership known as 
Interagency Multidisciplinary Team (MDT).  DHA No. M-270-27. 

 

 

 

 



 Page 4 of 8  

SAFE SCHOOLS DEPARTMENT 

Various Agencies 
A24-00194 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 10/4/24 – 6/30/27  Description: MOU to establish a collaborative partnership between county 
agencies to decrease African American child deaths in County of Sacramento; partnership known as 
Interagency Multidisciplinary Team (MDT).  DHA No. M-271-27. 

 

SAFE SCHOOLS DEPARTMENT 

Various Agencies 
A24-00195 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 10/4/24 – 6/30/27  Description: MOU to establish a collaborative partnership between county 
agencies to decrease African American child deaths in County of Sacramento; partnership known as 
Interagency Multidisciplinary Team (MDT).  DHA No. M-272-27. 

 

SAFE SCHOOLS DEPARTMENT 

Various Agencies 
A24-00196 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 10/4/24 – 6/30/27  Description: MOU to establish a collaborative partnership between county 
agencies to decrease African American child deaths in County of Sacramento; partnership known as 
Interagency Multidisciplinary Team (MDT).  DHA No. M-273-27. 

 

SAFE SCHOOLS DEPARTMENT 

Various Agencies 
A24-00197 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 10/4/24 – 6/30/27  Description: MOU to establish a collaborative partnership between county 
agencies to decrease African American child deaths in County of Sacramento; partnership known as 
Interagency Multidisciplinary Team (MDT).  DHA No. M-274-27. 

 

FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality 
Management District 
A24-00198-1 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$2,445,737 
No Match 

Period: 10/3/24 – 12/31/34  Description: First Amendment of the Lower Emission Vehicle Incentive 
Program (LEVIP) Grant. 

 

COLLEGE AND CAREER DEPARTMENT 

Los Rios Community District 
A24-00199 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 9/20/24 – 9/19/25  Description: MOU to foster collaboration and engagement for inbound college 
students between Los Rios CCD and Sacramento City USD. 

 

  



 Page 5 of 8  

COLLEGE AND CAREER DEPARTMENT  

University of Reno, NV 
A24-00200 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$0 
No Match 

Period: 9/1/24 – 8/31/29  Description: MOU to provide for the placement and education of students in a 
service learning or internship learning experience (“Learning Activity”). 

 

FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  

California Air Resources Board 
A24-00201 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$500,000 
No Match 

Period: 8/15/24 – 12/31/26  Description: Safe Routes to School for All Grant, Grant Number G22-PG-03. 
 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00202 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$1,476,655 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: Special Education 2022 Comprehensive Coordinated Early 
Intervening Services (CCEIS) Plan. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A21-00081-1 

☐  Yes 
☒  No 

$139,420 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/22 – 6/30/23  Description: CDE is requesting CBOOs signature to execute Grant next to 
former SCUSD Assistant Superintendent of Business Services for Special Education 2022-23 Part C, 
Early Education Program. 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00203 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$27,600 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/24 - 6/30/25  Description: Intent to Submit for the WorkAbility I Request for Applications Grant. 
 

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

California Department of Education 
A24-00204 

☒  Yes 
☐  No 

$373,275 
No Match 

Period: 7/1/24 - 6/30/25  Description: WorkAbility  2024-2025 Final Budget Grant. 
 

  



 Page 6 of 8  

APPROVAL OF DECLARED SURPLUS MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 

SITE/DEPT ITEM 
 

Will C. Wood MS 
Hiram Johnson HS 

Transportation Service 
Nutrition Services 
Health Services 

 

BACKGROUND: The Education Code regulates the procedures by 
which a school district can dispose of personal property. Education 
Code section 17546 provides that the governing board may, by 
unanimous vote, dispose of items valued at $2,500 or less by private 
sale without advertising, by selling the items at public auction, or if 
the board finds that the property is of insufficient value to defray the 
costs of arranging a sale, the property may be donated to a 
charitable organization deemed appropriate by the board, or it may 
be disposed of in the local public dump. The District has held previous 
auctions, but they have generally cost more than they have netted for 
the District. 

 
STATUS: The District has determined these items are not repairable 
nor usable. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Education 
approve the salvage of the listed items per Education Code section 17546 
 
 

ITEMS 
(396 each) Chromebooks 

(119 each) Laptops 
(6 each) Desktop Computers 

(16 each) Printers 
(4 each) Projectors 
(9 each) Monitors 

(5 each) Misc.-keyboards,mice 
 

TOTAL VALUE 
$0.00 

DISPOSAL METHOD 
e-Waste 

 
 
RECOMMENDED BID AWARDS – FACILITIES PROJECTS 

Bid No:    0825-465  Serna Center Complex Security Upgrades  
  
Bids received:                    *Negotiated Contract 

Recommendation: Award to XL Construction 

Funding Source:  Measure Q 

 
BIDDER BIDDER LOCATION AMOUNT 
   
XL Construction Sacramento CA $1,454,850 
   
   

Rationale: Bid #0825-465 was publicly posted on April 24th and on April 29th, 2024 in the Daily Journal. By 
closing date of May 2, 2024, no bids were submitted.   REBID #0825-465 was publicly posted on June 
25th and on July 2nd, 2024 in the Daily Journal. By closing date of July 17, 2024, no bids were submitted.   
 

*Per PCC §22038(c ), If no bids are received through the formal or informal procedure, the project may be 
performed by the employees of the public agency by force account, or negotiated contract without further 
complying with this article. 
 

 
 
 



 Page 7 of 8  

CHANGE NOTICES – FACILITIES PROJECTS 
The following change notice is submitted for approval. 

Project: Luther Burbank Core Academic Renovation Phase 2  
 
Recommendation: Hankins Group Inc. was awarded construction services at the April 27, 2023 

Board of Education Meeting; Measure Q Funds.  Project consists of exterior 
paint of complete campus; sealing of masonry; distribution of electrical outlets 
to classroom wings; abatement of existing classing wing floors; installation of 
new LVT flooring; interior paint of classrooms; removal and replacement of 
concrete walkway in front of classrooms for ADA compliance; removal of 
existing Marquee and installation of new Marquee. 

 
 Original Contract Amount: $2,672,639; Measure Q Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1 <$116,035> for Unused Owner 

Allowance.  
 
 New Contract Amount: $2,556,604; Measure Q Funds 
 

Project: Matsuyama Campus Renewal - Furniture  
 
Recommendation: Campbell Keller was awarded furniture services at the February 1, 2024 Board 

of Education Meeting; Measure H Funds.  Project consists of classroom and 
specialty classroom furniture to be purchased. 

 
 Original Contract Amount: $963,345; Measure H Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1 $22,517 for additional classroom and 

specialty classroom furniture to be purchased.  
 
 New Contract Amount: $985,862; Measure H Funds 
 

Project: Bret Harte Telecenter  
 
Recommendation: KS Telecom Inc. was awarded construction services at the September 7, 2023 

Board of Education Meeting; Measure Q Funds.  Project consists of provision 
of all clocks, bell and intercom equipment, licenses, software and accessories 
for complete and fully operational system. 

 
 Original Contract Amount: $391,600; Measure Q Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1 <$34,324> for Unused Owner 

Allowance.  
 
 New Contract Amount: $357,276; Measure Q Funds 
 

Project: Leataata Floyd Telecenter  
 
Recommendation: KS Telecom Inc. was awarded construction services at the September 7, 2023 

Board of Education Meeting; Measure Q Funds.  Project consists of provision 
of all clocks, bell and intercom equipment, licenses, software and accessories 
for complete and fully operational system. 

 
 Original Contract Amount: $351,835; Measure Q Funds 
 



 Page 8 of 8  

 Approve Change Order No. 1 <$17,256> for Unused Owner 
Allowance.  

 
 New Contract Amount: $334,579; Measure Q Funds 
 
Project: Joseph Bonnheim Telecenter  
 
Recommendation: KS Telecom Inc. was awarded construction services at the September 7, 2023 

Board of Education Meeting; Measure Q Funds.  Project consists of provision 
of all clocks, bell and intercom equipment, licenses, software and accessories 
for complete and fully operational system. 

 
 Original Contract Amount: $242,000; Measure Q Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1 <$22,000> for Unused Owner 

Allowance.  
 
 New Contract Amount: $220,000; Measure Q Funds 
 
Project: Crocker Riverside Telecenter  
 
Recommendation: KS Telecom Inc. was awarded construction services at the September 7, 2023 

Board of Education Meeting; Measure Q Funds.  Project consists of provision 
of all clocks, bell and intercom equipment, licenses, software and accessories 
for complete and fully operational system. 

 
 Original Contract Amount: $219,835; Measure Q Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1 <$19,985> for Unused Owner 

Allowance.  
 
 New Contract Amount: $199,850; Measure Q Funds 
 
Project: Father Keith B. Kenny Telecenter  
 
Recommendation: KS Telecom Inc. was awarded construction services at the September 7, 2023 

Board of Education Meeting; Measure Q Funds.  Project consists of provision 
of all clocks, bell and intercom equipment, licenses, software and accessories 
for complete and fully operational system. 

 
 Original Contract Amount: $334,840; Measure Q Funds 
 
 Approve Change Order No. 1 <$30,440> for Unused Owner 

Allowance.  
 
 New Contract Amount: $304,400; Measure Q Funds 
 
 

 
NOTICES OF COMPLETION – FACILITIES PROJECTS 

Contract work is complete and Notices of Completion may be executed. 

Contractor Project Completion Date 
   
KS Telecomm, Inc. Leataata Floyd Telecenter 8/2/24 

 
Hankins Group Inc. Luther Burbank Core Academic, Phase 2 5/1/24 

 







Docusign Envelope ID: 9D748E2D-F87C-4EC3-A2D4-464AE8EEF28B 
 

AGREEMENT FOR CONFIDENTIAL DATA USE BETWEEN SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AND POLICY ANALYSIS FOR CALIFORNIA EDUCATION AT STANFORD UNIVERSITY 

 
This Data Use and Confidentiality Agreement (“Agreement”) between Sacramento City Unified School 
District (“SCUSD”) and the Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University (“Stanford”) on 
behalf of Policy Analysis for California Education (“PACE”) describes the means to be used to ensure the 
confidentiality and security and terms of use for information and data exchanged between SCUSD and 
PACE for the purposes stated below. 

 
I. GENERAL TERMS 

 
A. PURPOSE 
PACE has entered into a service and research support partnership with the CORE Districts (“CORE”). 
CORE is a non-profit organization comprised of member California school districts. PACE supports CORE 
through the CORE-PACE research partnership, through which PACE engages in research on the 
quantitative data in the CORE data system, and qualitative “deep dive” studies into policy and practice. 
PACE is an independent, non-partisan research center based at Stanford University, in partnership with 
the University of Southern California, the University of California – Davis, the University of California – 
Los Angeles, and the University of California – Berkeley. PACE bridges the gap between research and 
policy, working with scholars from leading universities and research institutes in California and beyond 
and with state and local policymakers to increase the impact of academic research on educational policy 
in California. PACE works with a network of approximately 50 policy scholars from all of the leading 
research universities in California, both public and private. 

The purpose of this Agreement is to assist SCUSD, a member of CORE, to conduct research and 
evaluation with respect to the implementation of school and district improvement efforts comparable to 
the efforts under way in districts involved CORE's o Child Left Behind (NCLB waiver). As well, PACE will 
collect and archive longitudinal administrative data to conduct policy analyses for SCUSD leaders, SCUSD 
practitioners and the public in order to support the CORE School Quality Improvement System (CORE 
SQIS). Public policy questions to be addressed using the CORE Data Archive at PACE (CDA at PACE) will 
be developed in collaboration with participating SCUSDs and representatives of CORE 

 
B. NATURE OF DATA 
To further the achievement of the above stated purpose. SCUSD will provide PACE with data extracts 
from SCUSD data systems to include data elements identified in Attachment A, necessary to produce 
and report research and evaluation related to the implementation of school improvement efforts 
comparable to those involved in the School Quality Improvement System (as described in CORE’s NCLB 
Waiver). 

SCUSD may also provide PACE with any additional items required to answer research questions defined 
by SCUSD alone or with other CORE participants (PART II), as described in the CORE Waiver in terms of 
the Dual Data System. 

SCUSD warrants that it has the authority to provide such data to PACE under the terms of this 
Agreement, and that SCUSD will not be in breach of any law or representations to any person by 
providing such information to PACE. 



Docusign Envelope ID: 9D748E2D-F87C-4EC3-A2D4-464AE8EEF28B 
 

These data extracts will include historical information wherever possible. Additional data elements may 
be provided at the discretion of SCUSD. 

 
C. TRANSFER OF DATA 
SCUSD and PACE shall use a secure, mutually agreed upon means and schedule for transferring 
confidential information. SCUSD will create data extracts and validate the data. Extracts will be 
updated using a mutually agreed upon schedule. Data may be transferred electronically to or 
from the parties only if a secure data transfer protocol can be implemented that satisfies both 
parties. 

 
D. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT 
This Agreement shall be effective per specifications in Attachment B, unless terminated earlier by either 
party pursuant to Section F. 

E. PACE RESPONSIBILITIES 
PACE agrees to the following confidentiality statements: 

1. PACE acknowledges that these data are confidential data and proprietary to SCUSD, and agrees to 
protect such information from unauthorized disclosures and comply with all applicable 
confidentiality laws which may include but is not limited to, the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act (HIPAA), the California Education Code and the Family Education Rights and 
Privacy Act (FERPA). PACE is responsible for complying with all applicable District, Local, State and 
Federal confidentiality laws and regulations. 

 
2. PACE will use appropriate safeguards to prevent the use or disclosure of the information other than 

as provided by this Agreement. 

3. PACE shall (a) instruct all staff with access to confidential information about the requirements for 
handling confidential information (b) provide all staff with access to confidential information 
statements of organizational policies and procedures for the protection of human subjects and data 
confidentiality and (c) notify staff of the sanctions against unauthorized disclosure or use of 
confidential and private information. Other than as provided herein, no confidential data will be 
released by PACE. 

 
4. PACE shall not assign this Agreement or any portion thereof to a third party without the prior 

written consent of SCUSD, and any attempted assignment in violation of this Section shall 
automatically terminate this Agreement. 

5. PACE will use any information which could potentially allow the identification of any individual only 
for the purpose of creating the data sets using aggregate data and analyzing the data. PACE will not 
use or further disclose the information accessed or received other than as permitted by this 
Agreement or as otherwise required by law. 

 
6. PACE will publicly report only aggregate data and will not publicly report any individual data, nor will 

data be reported in a manner that permits indirect identification of any individual. This paragraph 
will survive the termination of this Agreement. 

7. PACE will not contact the individuals included in the data sets. 



Docusign Envelope ID: 9D748E2D-F87C-4EC3-A2D4-464AE8EEF28B 
 

 
8. PACE agrees to obtain written approval from SCUSD prior to engaging any additional subcontractors 

or research partners to perform any services requiring access to any individually identifiable 
information. 

9. PACE shall not re-disclose any individual-level data with or without identifying information to any 
other requesting individuals, agencies, or organizations without prior written authorization by 
SCUSD. 

 
10. PACE shall use the data only for the purpose stated above. These data shall not be used for personal 

gain or profit. 
 

11. The PACE shall keep all information furnished by SCUSD in a space physically and electronically 
secure from unauthorized access. Information and data shall be stored and processed in a way that 
unauthorized persons cannot retrieve nor alter the information by means of a computer, remote 
terminal, or other means. o data will be stored on laptop computers or other portable computing 
devices or media, e.g., flash drives, etc. 

12. PACE shall permit examination and on-site inspections SCUSD upon reasonable advance notice for 
the purpose of ascertaining whether the terms of this Agreement are being met. 

 

 
13. F. TERMINATION 

 
1. This Agreement may be terminated as follows, after written notification (including email): 

a. By PACE or SCUSD immediately in the event of a material breach of this Agreement by 
the other party. 

b. By PACE or SCUSD upon 30 days notice to the other party. 

2. Upon ninety (90) days written notice from SCUSD, PACE (or immediately in the case of breach), 
PACE shall delete all confidential and/or sensitive information promptly so that it is no longer 
accessible for analysis and exists only on a temporary back-up server that is encrypted. PACE 
shall also securely destroy all physical media (e.g . data on CDs or USB drives) containing 
confidential and/or sensitive information utilizing a mutually approved method of confidential 
destruction, which may include shredding. burning. or certified/witnessed destruction for 
physical materials and verified erasure of magnetic media using approved methods of electronic 
file destruction. In the absence of such notice, PACE may continue to use such data for research, 
education or related purposes; or to meet specified reporting requirements. 

G. GENERAL UNDERSTANDING 
 

1. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties and may only be amended 
in writing signed by the parties. This Agreement may be executed in two or more 
counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which taken together will 
be deemed to be one and the same document. The parties may sign and deliver this 
Agreement by facsimile or using other electronic means (including digital signatures). 



Docusign Envelope ID: 9D748E2D-F87C-4EC3-A2D4-464AE8EEF28B 
 

Copies of this Agreement shall be treated as originals. 
 

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of California. Venue for 
any proceeding relating to enforcement of this Agreement shall be in the California state courts located 
in Sacramento County, California. 

 

Signed: 
For Sacramento City Unified School District 

 
 
 
 

Janea Marking 
Chief Business and Operations Officer 

 
For the Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford 
Junior University 

 
 
 

Authorized Official 

 
09/27/2024 

 

Date Date 
 
 
 
Read and Acknowledged: 
 
____________________________________ 
Heather Hough, Executive Director of PACE 
 
____________________________________ 
Date 
 
 
      

9/27/24

October 1, 2024



Docusign Envelope ID: 9D748E2D-F87C-4EC3-A2D4-464AE8EEF28B 
 

 
Attachment A: SPECIFIC DATA ELEMENTS REPORTS TO PARTICIPATE IN RESEARCH & EVALUATION 

EFFORTS COMPORABLE TO CORE WAIVER DISTRICTS 

The CORE Waiver includes a Dual Data System that combines summative data for 
accountability reporting purposes (School Quality Improvement Index) with formative measures 
(Continuous Improvement Data Collection System) to support schools and districts in continuous 
improvement initiatives. 

 
Attachment A includes a comprehensive set of requested data elements 
designed to execute the School Quality Improvement Index, as well addressing the Continuous 
Improvement Data Collection System concept. 

 
Data description Data elements 

School Information 
CDS Codes, School Names, School Address 
information 

 
 
 
 
 

Student Demographics 

Student SSIDs, student local IDs, student 
school of enrollment, student name, 
address, ethnicity/race, date of birth, 
language spoken at home, 
foster/homeless status, free/reduced meal 
status, disability status 

Student Discipline 
Student disciplinary offences, suspension 
and expulsion data 

Student English Language Acquisition 
EL status, dates for reclassification 

Student Test Scores All SBAC data elements available 

 
California English Language Development Test 

All CELDT data elements available 

Student Attendance 
Enrollment dates, days absent, days in 
independent study, days attended 

Student survey reports on social-emotional 
learning and culture/climate, Parent and staff 
survey reports on culture/climate 

All available items from surveys 



Docusign Envelope ID: 9D748E2D-F87C-4EC3-A2D4-464AE8EEF28B 
 

Attachment B: Period of Agreement 
 

This agreement shall be effective beginning July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, unless 
terminated earlier by either party pursuant to Section F. The effective dates of this agreement 
may be modified by written amendment subject to acceptance of both parties. 



































































 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-1 

 

DOCUMENT 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Sacramento City Unified School District 

5735 47th Avenue 

Sacramento, CA 95824 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

01 

CHANGE ORDER 

Project:  Luther Burbank Core Academic Renovation P2 
Bid No.: 0530-434 

Date: 10/2/2024 
DSA File No.:  

DSA Appl. No.:  

The following parties agree to the terms of this Change Order: 

Owner:  
Sacramento City Unified School District 
5735 47th Avenue  
Sacramento, CA 95824 
 

Contractor: 
Hankins Group Inc 
PO Box 481 
Chico, CA 95927 
 

Architect:  

HMC Architects  
2101 Capitol Avenue #100 
Sacramento, CA, 95816 
 

Construction Manager: 

Premier Management Group, Inc. 
133 Riverside Avenue 
Roseville, CA 95678 

    
Reference Description  Cost Days 

Ext. 

 
Requested by: 
 

Performed by: 
 
Reason: 

Reconciliation of Project Contingency  
Sacramento City Unified School District 
 

Hankins Group Inc. 
 
Unused Project Contingency  

($116,035.00) 0 

Contract time will be adjusted as follows: 

Previous Completion Date: No Change 

0  Calendar Days Extension (zero unless 
otherwise indicated) 

Current Completion Date: No Change 

Original Contract Amount: $ 2,672,639.00 

Amount of Previously 
Approved Change 
Order(s): 

$ 0.00 

Amount of this Change 
Order: 

($116,035.00) 

New Contract Amount: $2,556,604.00 

The undersigned Contractor approves the foregoing as to the changes, if any, to the 

Contract Price specified for each item, and as to the extension of time allowed, if any, for 

completion of the entire work as stated therein, and agrees to furnish all labor, materials 

and services and perform all work necessary to complete any additional work specified for 



 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-2 

 

the consideration stated therein.  Submission of sums which have no basis in fact or which 

Contractor knows are false are at the sole risk of Contractor and may be a violation of the 

False Claims Act set forth under Government Code section 12650 et seq.  

This change order is subject to approval by the governing board of this District and must be 

signed by the District.  Until such time as this change order is approved by the District’s 

governing board and executed by a duly authorized District representative, this change 

order is not effective and not binding. 

It is expressly understood that the compensation and time, if any, granted herein represent 

a full accord and satisfaction for any and all time and cost impacts of the items herein, and 

Contractor waives any and all further compensation or time extension based on the items 

herein.  The value of the extra work or changes expressly includes any and all of the 

Contractor’s costs and expenses, and its subcontractors, both direct and indirect, resulting 

from additional time required on the project or resulting from delay to the project including 

without limitation, cumulative impacts.  Any costs, expenses, damages or time extensions 

not included are deemed waived. 

Signatures: 

District: SCUSD    Contractor:  

 

 

 

 

        

Janea Marking, CBO     Date  Hankins Group Inc.  Date 

 

 

 

Architect:    Construction Manager: 

 

 

 

 

        

HMC Architects   Date  PMG   Date 

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 

10/03/2024

ramiw
Approved

ramiw
Date



 

 

 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR  
CONSULTANT SERVICES 

 
This Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services ("Amendment") is entered into between the 
Sacramento City Unified School District ("District") and Campbell Keller ("Consultant ") (collectively the 
"Parties"): 

 
Section I. Amendment to Agreement for Independent Consultant Agreement for Consultant Services 
originally entered to on February 1, 2024. 

 
1. Approval of this Amendment: This Amendment shall be subject to the approval of the 

District's Board of Education ("Board"). Upon approval by the Board, the effective date of this 
Amendment shall be October 24, 2024; 

 
2. Extension of Term of the Agreement: This Amendment shall extend the current Consultant 

staffing on the Project from February 2024 to June 2025; 
 

3. Fee and Method of Payment: The District shall continue to pay Consultant for the current 
services and will now pay for the added services from and after October 24, 2024, on a flat fee basis up to a 
maximum of $985,862.00, as reflected below, unless this Amendment is further extended or modified. 

 
Description of Scope Change: basis for change order 

 
Additional purchasing of classroom and specialty furniture at Matsuyama ES as requested of the 

District 
 

Description of funding changes to contract: 
 

Original contract amount. ................................................................................................ $963,345.00 
Previous change orders through change order #- ..................................................................... $0.00 
Contract amount prior to this change order ..................................................................... $963,345.00 
Amount of this change order.......... ............................................................................... ... $22,517.00 

 
 

NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT......... ........................................................................... ......$985,862.00 
 
  

 
FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES 

 

Janea Marking, Chief Business and Operations Officer 
Chris Ralston, Assistant Superintendent to Facilities 



 

 
 
 

Section IL All Other Provisions Reaffirmed. 
All other provisions of the Agreement for Consultant Services shall remain in full force and effect and 

are hereby reaffirmed. If there is any conflict between this Amendment No. 1 and any provision of the Agreement 
for Consultant Services, the provisions of this Amendment No. 1 shall control. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for 

Consultant Services to be executed by their respective officers who are duly authorized, as of the Effective 
Date. 

 
ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below: 

 
 

DATE: October 24, 2024 
 
 

Sacramento City Unified School 
District 

 Campbell Keller 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Janea Marking 
Chief Business and Operations Officer 

 Craig Campbell 
 

 
 
 
 
 





































 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-1 

 

DOCUMENT 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Sacramento City Unified School District 

5735 47th Avenue 

Sacramento, CA 95824 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

001 

CHANGE ORDER 
Contingency Reconciliation 

 
Project:    Leataata Floyd Tele-Center Upgrade Project_ 
Bid No.: __0148-464_______________________ 

Date: __10 Sep. 2024___ 
DSA File No.: _NA_ 
DSA Appl. No.:_NA_ 

The following parties agree to the terms of this Change Order: 

Owner:  _ Sacramento City USD 
5735 47th Avenue, Sacramento, CA. 
95824_ 
 

Contractor: _ K S Telecom, Inc.___ 
_PO Box 330, 2350 Humphrey Rd., CA 95663 
 

Designer Engineer:  Guidepost 
Solutions 

2121 N California Blvd Suite 800. Walnut 
Creek, CA 94596_ 
 

Project Inspector: ___NA_____ 
 

    
Reference Description  Cost Days 

Ext. 
AED #01 
 
 
Request By:  
Performed By: 
Reason:  
 

- Provide four (4) new exterior speaker units that do 
not exist as called out for in plans 
 
- District 
- KS Telecom 
- Errors & Omissions 
 

$9,561.25 NA 

AED #02 
 
 
Request By:  
Performed By: 
Reason: 
 

- Provide one (1) new kitchen clock/speaker unit that 
does not exist as called out for in plans. 
 
- District 
- KS Telecom 
- Errors & Omissions 

$5,167.80 
 

 

Contract time will be adjusted as follows: 

Previous Completion Date:   11 March 2024 

   0  Calendar Days Extension (zero unless 
otherwise indicated) 

Current Completion Date:    11 March 2024 

Original Allowance Amount: $31,985.00 

Amount of Allowance Used: $14,729.05 
 

Allowance Remaining 
Reconciled to Contract 

($17,255.95) 

Original Contract Amount: $351,835.00 

New Contract Amount: $334,579.05 



 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-2 

 

The undersigned Contractor approves the foregoing as to the changes, if any, to the 

Contract Price specified for each item, and as to the extension of time allowed, if any, for 

completion of the entire work as stated therein, and agrees to furnish all labor, materials 

and services and perform all work necessary to complete any additional work specified for 

the consideration stated therein.  Submission of sums which have no basis in fact or which 

Contractor knows are false are at the sole risk of Contractor and may be a violation of the 

False Claims Act set forth under Government Code section 12650 et seq.  

This change order is subject to approval by the governing board of this District and must be 

signed by the District.  Until such time as this change order is approved by the District’s 

governing board and executed by a duly authorized District representative, this change 

order is not effective and not binding. 

It is expressly understood that the compensation and time, if any, granted herein represent 

a full accord and satisfaction for any and all time and cost impacts of the items herein, and 

Contractor waives any and all further compensation or time extension based on the items 

herein.  The value of the extra work or changes expressly includes any and all of the 

Contractor’s costs and expenses, and its subcontractors, both direct and indirect, resulting 

from additional time required on the project or resulting from delay to the project including 

without limitation, cumulative impacts.  Any costs, expenses, damages or time extensions 

not included are deemed waived. 

Signatures:  
 

District: Chief Business and Operations Officer  Contractor: Project Manager 

 

 

        

Janea Marking   Date  JP Baysari  Date 

 

 

     

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 

10/7/2024



anthony-lea
Typewritten Text
Add 4 new clock speaker locations

snassar
Text Box
K S Telecom, Inc.
PO Box 330, 2350 Humphrey Rd., CA 95663








































snassar
Text Box
K S Telecom, Inc.
PO Box 330, 2350 Humphrey Rd., CA 95663
































 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-1 

 

DOCUMENT 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Sacramento City Unified School District 

5735 47th Avenue 

Sacramento, CA 95824 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

001 

CHANGE ORDER 
Contingency Reconciliation 

 
Project:   Joseph Bonnheim Tele-Center Upgrade Project_ 

Bid No.: __0183-464_______________________ 

Date: __10 Sep. 2024___ 

DSA File No.: _NA_ 
DSA Appl. No.:_NA_ 

The following parties agree to the terms of this Change Order: 

Owner:  _ Sacramento City USD 
5735 47th Avenue, Sacramento, CA. 
95824_ 
 

Contractor: _ K S Telecom, Inc.___ 
_PO Box 330, 2350 Humphrey Rd., CA 95663 
 

Designer Engineer:  KMM Services, Inc. 
5433 El Camino Ave., Suite 5, Carmichael, 

CA. 95608_ 
 

Project Inspector: ___NA_____ 
 

    
Reference Description  Cost Days 

Ext. 
NA NA NA NA 

Contract time will be adjusted as follows: 

Previous Completion Date:   4 Jan. 2024 

   0  Calendar Days Extension (zero unless 
otherwise indicated) 

Current Completion Date:   4 Jan. 2024 

Original Allowance Amount: $22,000.00 

Amount of Allowance Used: $0.00 

Allowance Remaining 
Reconciled to Contract 

($22,000.00) 

Original Contract Amount: $242,000.00 

New Contract Amount: $220,000.00 

The undersigned Contractor approves the foregoing as to the changes, if any, to the 

Contract Price specified for each item, and as to the extension of time allowed, if any, for 

completion of the entire work as stated therein, and agrees to furnish all labor, materials 

and services and perform all work necessary to complete any additional work specified for 

the consideration stated therein.  Submission of sums which have no basis in fact or which 

Contractor knows are false are at the sole risk of Contractor and may be a violation of the 

False Claims Act set forth under Government Code section 12650 et seq.  



 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-2 

 

This change order is subject to approval by the governing board of this District and must be 

signed by the District.  Until such time as this change order is approved by the District’s 

governing board and executed by a duly authorized District representative, this change 

order is not effective and not binding. 

It is expressly understood that the compensation and time, if any, granted herein represent 

a full accord and satisfaction for any and all time and cost impacts of the items herein, and 

Contractor waives any and all further compensation or time extension based on the items 

herein.  The value of the extra work or changes expressly includes any and all of the 

Contractor’s costs and expenses, and its subcontractors, both direct and indirect, resulting 

from additional time required on the project or resulting from delay to the project including 

without limitation, cumulative impacts.  Any costs, expenses, damages or time extensions 

not included are deemed waived. 

Signatures:  
 

District: Chief Business and Operations Officer  Contractor: Project Manager 

 

 

      10/7/2024  

Janea Marking   Date  JP Baysari  Date 

 

 

     

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 



 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-1 

 

DOCUMENT 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Sacramento City Unified School District 

5735 47th Avenue 

Sacramento, CA 95824 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

001 

CHANGE ORDER 
Contingency Reconciliation 

 
Project:   Crocker Riverside Tele-Center Upgrade Project_ 

Bid No.: __0300-464_______________________ 

Date: __10 Sep. 2024___ 

DSA File No.: _NA_ 
DSA Appl. No.:_NA_ 

The following parties agree to the terms of this Change Order: 

Owner:  _ Sacramento City USD 
5735 47th Avenue, Sacramento, CA. 
95824_ 
 

Contractor: _ K S Telecom, Inc.___ 
_PO Box 330, 2350 Humphrey Rd., CA 95663 
 

Designer Engineer:  KMM Services, Inc. 
5433 El Camino Ave., Suite 5, Carmichael, 

CA. 95608_ 
 

Project Inspector: ___NA_____ 
 

    
Reference Description  Cost Days 

Ext. 
NA NA NA NA 

Contract time will be adjusted as follows: 

Previous Completion Date:   7 Dec. 2023 

   0  Calendar Days Extension (zero unless 
otherwise indicated) 

Current Completion Date:   7 Dec. 2023 

Original Allowance Amount: $19,985.00 

Amount of Allowance Used: $0.00 

Allowance Remaining 
Reconciled to Contract 

($19,985.00) 

Original Contract Amount: $219,835.00 

New Contract Amount: $199,850.00 

The undersigned Contractor approves the foregoing as to the changes, if any, to the 

Contract Price specified for each item, and as to the extension of time allowed, if any, for 

completion of the entire work as stated therein, and agrees to furnish all labor, materials 

and services and perform all work necessary to complete any additional work specified for 

the consideration stated therein.  Submission of sums which have no basis in fact or which 

Contractor knows are false are at the sole risk of Contractor and may be a violation of the 

False Claims Act set forth under Government Code section 12650 et seq.  



 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-2 

 

This change order is subject to approval by the governing board of this District and must be 

signed by the District.  Until such time as this change order is approved by the District’s 

governing board and executed by a duly authorized District representative, this change 

order is not effective and not binding. 

It is expressly understood that the compensation and time, if any, granted herein represent 

a full accord and satisfaction for any and all time and cost impacts of the items herein, and 

Contractor waives any and all further compensation or time extension based on the items 

herein.  The value of the extra work or changes expressly includes any and all of the 

Contractor’s costs and expenses, and its subcontractors, both direct and indirect, resulting 

from additional time required on the project or resulting from delay to the project including 

without limitation, cumulative impacts.  Any costs, expenses, damages or time extensions 

not included are deemed waived. 

Signatures:  
 

District: Chief Business and Operations Officer  Contractor: Project Manager 

 

 

      10/7/2024  

Janea Marking   Date  JP Baysari  Date 

 

 

     

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 



 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-1 

 

DOCUMENT 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Sacramento City Unified School District 

5735 47th Avenue 

Sacramento, CA 95824 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

001 

CHANGE ORDER 
Contingency Reconciliation 

 
Project:   Father Keith B. Kenny Tele-Center Upgrade 

Project_ 
Bid No.: __0117-464_______________________ 

Date: __10 Sep. 2024___ 

DSA File No.: _NA_ 
DSA Appl. No.:_NA_ 

The following parties agree to the terms of this Change Order: 

Owner:  _ Sacramento City USD 
5735 47th Avenue, Sacramento, CA. 
95824_ 
 

Contractor: _ K S Telecom, Inc.___ 
_PO Box 330, 2350 Humphrey Rd., CA 95663 
 

Designer Engineer:  LP Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. 

1209 Pleasant Grove Blvd, Roseville, CA 
95678_ 
 

Project Inspector: ___NA_____ 
 

    
Reference Description  Cost Days 

Ext. 
NA NA NA NA 

Contract time will be adjusted as follows: 

Previous Completion Date:   27 Feb. 2024 

   0  Calendar Days Extension (zero unless 
otherwise indicated) 

Current Completion Date:   27 Feb. 2024 

Original Allowance Amount: $30,440.00 

Amount of Allowance Used: $0.00 

Allowance Remaining 
Reconciled to Contract 

($30,440.00) 

Original Contract Amount: $334,840.00 

New Contract Amount: $304,400.00 

The undersigned Contractor approves the foregoing as to the changes, if any, to the 

Contract Price specified for each item, and as to the extension of time allowed, if any, for 

completion of the entire work as stated therein, and agrees to furnish all labor, materials 

and services and perform all work necessary to complete any additional work specified for 

the consideration stated therein.  Submission of sums which have no basis in fact or which 

Contractor knows are false are at the sole risk of Contractor and may be a violation of the 

False Claims Act set forth under Government Code section 12650 et seq.  



 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
DOCUMENT 00 63 63-2 

 

This change order is subject to approval by the governing board of this District and must be 

signed by the District.  Until such time as this change order is approved by the District’s 

governing board and executed by a duly authorized District representative, this change 

order is not effective and not binding. 

It is expressly understood that the compensation and time, if any, granted herein represent 

a full accord and satisfaction for any and all time and cost impacts of the items herein, and 

Contractor waives any and all further compensation or time extension based on the items 

herein.  The value of the extra work or changes expressly includes any and all of the 

Contractor’s costs and expenses, and its subcontractors, both direct and indirect, resulting 

from additional time required on the project or resulting from delay to the project including 

without limitation, cumulative impacts.  Any costs, expenses, damages or time extensions 

not included are deemed waived. 

Signatures:  
 

District: Chief Business and Operations Officer  Contractor: Project Manager 

 

 

      10/7/2024  

Janea Marking   Date  JP Baysari  Date 

 

 

     

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 


	12.1a Grants Entitlements and Other Income Agreements
	Meeting Date:  October 24, 2024

	12.1a.1 A24-00040-1  GAN Foster Youth TUPE Grades 6-12 Tier 2 Amend 1
	12.1a.2 A24-00179 PACE CORE-fully executed
	AGREEMENT FOR CONFIDENTIAL DATA USE BETWEEN SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND POLICY ANALYSIS FOR CALIFORNIA EDUCATION AT STANFORD UNIVERSITY
	A. PURPOSE
	B. NATURE OF DATA
	C. TRANSFER OF DATA
	D. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT
	E. PACE RESPONSIBILITIES
	13. F. TERMINATION
	G. GENERAL UNDERSTANDING
	Attachment A: SPECIFIC DATA ELEMENTS REPORTS TO PARTICIPATE IN RESEARCH & EVALUATION EFFORTS COMPORABLE TO CORE WAIVER DISTRICTS
	Attachment B: Period of Agreement

	12.1a.3 A24-00180 MOU SPL SCUSD Student (Library) Card
	12.1a.4 A23-00097-2 GAN 2022 Natl School Lunch Program
	12.1a.5 A24-00181 GAN 2024 Breakfast Grant
	12.1a.6  A24-00182 City of Rancho Cordova Field Trip Grant
	12.1a.7 A24-00178 Payne and Payne Photo
	12.1a.8 A24-00159-1 2022-23 Supporting Inclusive Practices ICR Rpt
	12.1a.9 A24-00176-1 State Control Office-Fed Preschool Grant ICR Rpt
	12.1a.10 A24-00177-1 State Control Office-Fed Local Assist Entit Grant ICR Rpt
	12.1a.11 A24-00183-1 22-13007-67439-01-3412-ICR
	12.1a.12  A24-00184-1 23-13007-67439-01-3412-ICR
	12.1a.13 A24-00185 23-13379-67439-01-3412-R3
	12.1a.14 A24-00186 23-13430-67439-01-3412-R3
	12.1a.15  A24-00187-1 23-13431-67439-01-3421-ICR
	12.1a.16 A24-00188-1 23-13693-67439-01-3412-ICR
	12.1a.17 A24-00189-1 23-15197-67439-1A-3412-ICR
	12.1a.18 0530-464 Burbank Core 2 Hankins Change Order #001 102424
	12.1a.19 R24-03023 Campbell Keller Matsuyama Furniture CO 1 102424 BD
	R24-03023 Campbell Keller Matsuyama Furniture CO 1 102424 BD
	R24-03023 Campbell Keller Matsuyama Furniture CO 1

	R24-03023 Campbell Keller Matsuyama Furniture CO 1 Amend

	12.1a.20 0029-464 Bret Harte Telecenter KS Telecom CO 1 102424 BD
	12.1a.21 0148-464 Leataata Floyd Telecenter CO 1 102424BD
	12.1a.22 0183-464 Joseph Bonnheim Telecenter KS Telecom CO 1 102424BD
	12.1a.23 0300-464 Crocker Riverside Telecenter KS Telecom CO 1 102424BD
	12.1a.24 0117-464 Fr. Keith B. Kenny Telecenter KS Telcom CO 1 102424BD



